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Foreword 
 

The 2022 Overview of Adjusted Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Investment (OAPMII) 
follows on the Main Overview published together with the 2022/23 Budget in March 2022. The 
document provides an update of provincial infrastructure delivery plans and spending 
priorities across all the municipal areas of the Western Cape.   

The Adjustment Budget responds to in-year pressures and challenges in infrastructure 
delivery, to support the implementation of investment programmes and projects and 
mitigating the risk of under-utilising funds. This reinforces the focus of the Western Cape 
Government on addressing service delivery pressures and protecting the existing asset base.  

The OAPMII should be read in conjunction with the 2022 Municipal Economic Review and 
Outlook (MERO), which provides an overview of municipal capital spending for 2022/23, as 
well as the Overview of Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Investment (OPMII) 2022, 
which depicts both provincial and municipal infrastructure being planned and implemented 
over the Medium Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF).  

I would like to express a word of thanks to Cabinet and the Accounting Officers for their 
support and guidance during the preparation of the Adjustment budget.  
 
 
 
 

 
DAVID SAVAGE 
HEAD OFFICIAL:  PROVINCIAL TREASURY 
DATE:  24 November 2022 
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Explanatory notes 
Infrastructure is defined in this publication as ‘fixed assets’ in the built environment that:  

Facilitate the delivery of services and unlocking economic and growth opportunities. This 
definition excludes ‘natural infrastructure’ delivering ecosystem services but includes all 
traditional engineering infrastructure, social services infrastructure, property and buildings, as 
well as ‘virtual’ infrastructure in the form of Information and Communication Technologies. 

Infrastructure payments includes estimates for the Votes as well as Public Private Partnerships 
(PPP) projects and are in general classified as “projects under implementation” and “new 
projects”: 

• Departmental infrastructure payments: Detail on infrastructure investment estimates in the 
relevant Vote is provided. 

• Maintenance: The infrastructure table enables votes to provide details about the 
maintenance of infrastructure. 

Existing infrastructure assets 

For existing infrastructure assets, there are three types of classifications available: 

• Maintenance and repairs: Include activities aimed at maintaining the capacity and 
effectiveness of an asset at its intended level.  The maintenance action implies that the 
asset is restored to its original condition and there is no significant enhancement to its 
capacity, or the value of the asset.  Spending under this classification is of a current 
nature. 

• Upgrades and additions: Include activities aimed at improving the capacity and 
effectiveness of an asset above that of the intended purpose.  The decision to renovate, 
reconstruct or enlarge an asset is a deliberate investment decision which may be 
undertaken at any time and is not dictated by the condition of the asset, but rather in 
response to a change in demand and or change in service requirements.  Spending 
under this classification is of a capital nature. 

• Rehabilitation and refurbishment: Include activities that are required due to neglect or 
unsatisfactory maintenance or degeneration of an asset.  The action implies that the 
asset is restored to its original condition, enhancing the capacity and value of an existing 
asset that has become inoperative due to the deterioration of the asset.  Spending under 
this classification is of a capital nature. 

New infrastructure assets 
A department may purchase a completely new infrastructure asset or have a project to 
construct new infrastructure.  In both cases, the expenditure incurred is capital in nature and 
should be classified under new infrastructure assets. 
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Infrastructure transfers 
Infrastructure transfers can be either capital or current in nature: 

• Infrastructure transfers (capital): This category is relevant when a department makes a 
transfer of funds that the beneficiary must use either: 

o for the construction of new infrastructure; or 

o for upgrades/additions to capital or refurbishment/rehabilitation of existing 
infrastructure. 

• Infrastructure transfers (current): This category is relevant when a department makes a 
transfer of funds to an entity to cover administrative payments relating to the 
construction of infrastructure. Administrative costs directly relating to the infrastructure 
project is capitalised once the decision has been made to construct the infrastructure.  

Non-infrastructure 
This category is specifically for spending not directly related to the construction or purchase 
of infrastructure assets.  Such spending can be either current or capital nature.   

• Non-infrastructure (current): This category includes payments relating to stand-alone 
purchases of goods and services, as well as purchases of goods and services relating to 
the maintenance and repair of a non-infrastructure asset. It also includes payments 
relating to non-infrastructure projects of a current nature other than maintenance 
projects. However, it is important to note that assets (major) bought through a current 
project should be recorded as “stand-alone capital assets”. 

• Non-infrastructure (capital): This category caters for the purchase of stand-alone capital 
assets and for projects for the creation of new, and or the upgrading, rehabilitation of 
refurbishment of existing non-infrastructure assets as well as other non-infrastructure 
projects of a capital nature.  

Catalytic infrastructure 
Refers to investment in infrastructure with a focus on the development of the provincial 
economy and the creation of employment through further development of key economic 
infrastructure such as the Saldanha Industrial Development Zone and the Atlantis Special 
Economic Zone.  

Virtual infrastructure/Digital governmental infrastructure 

Refers to an investment in broadband, transversal solutions and the refresh and maintenance 
of information and communication technology related infrastructure.  
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Ecological infrastructure 

Ecological infrastructure can be defined as the naturally functioning ecosystems, including 
mountain catchments, water resources, coastal dunes, and nodes and corridors of natural 
habitat, which together form a network of interconnected structural elements in the 
landscape that delivers ecosystem services. 

Agricultural infrastructure 

Refers to investment in cold rooms, market access, irrigation infrastructure, energy efficiency 
and on farm infrastructure.  

Adjustments 

The main appropriation shows the total amount appropriated per programme in the 
2022 Appropriation Act. 

The adjusted appropriation consists of a variety of categories: 

• Roll-overs are funds appropriated in 2021/22, but not spent, to be re-appropriated in 
2022/23. 

• Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure is expenditure that could not be anticipated 
at the time of finalising the inputs for the 2022 Estimates of Provincial Revenue and 
Expenditure (EPRE). 

• Virements and Shifts 

− Virements are the utilisation of savings or under spending, between main divisions, 
from amounts appropriated under one main division towards the defrayment of 
excess expenditure under another main division within the same vote in terms of 
section 43 of the Public Finance Management Act (PFMA); and 

− Shifts are the utilisation of savings or under spending towards the defrayment of excess 
expenditure within a main division of a vote between different segments (sub-
programme and economic classification) of the main division.  Shifts also include the 
reallocation of funds due to re-prioritisation, i.e. not necessarily to defray excess 
expenditure under another main division or within a main division, or funds incorrectly 
allocated during the 2022 EPRE process, between and within programmes.  
Departments have been given the opportunity to realign budgets in order to fund 
outcomes in line with government’s strategic agenda. Any realignment (between or 
within main divisions) affected within the 2022/23 financial year has been expressed as 
a shift. 

• Other adjustments include: Expenditure already announced in the budget speech of the 
National/Provincial Minister of Finance, but not allocated at that stage; adjustments due 
to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events; use of funds in 
emergency situations; funds shifted between votes; declared savings and; self-financing 
expenditure, which refers to expenditure financed from unforeseen revenue paid into the 
Provincial Revenue Fund (PRF).  Other allocations from the PRF, allocations from the 
drought reserve and for executive priorities are also included here. 
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Overview 
The 2022 OAPMII is a supplementary publication to the Adjusted Estimates of Provincial 
Revenue and Expenditure (AEPRE). The publication reflects the revisions to the infrastructure 
spending plans of the Western Cape Government (WCG) for the first year (2022/23) of the 
2022 MTEF period, compared to those published in the OPMII that was tabled on 
14 March 2022.  

Chapter 1 provides a summary of provincial infrastructure spending by category (Table 1.1) 
and per vote (Table 1.2) as well as a concise overview of how these funds are distributed 
amongst the various demarcated municipal districts, including the City of Cape Town (CoCT) 
(Table 1.3). Updated project lists for provincial departments are included in the Annexure of 
this publication. 

Chapter 2 provides information on the performance of the respective provincial departments 
as at 30 September 2022, including key factors that impact on 2022/23 infrastructure delivery 
and adjustments made to address these challenges.   

Chapter 3 provides a spatial depiction and breakdown of the WCG’s adjusted infrastructure 
allocations across the various districts and the City of Cape Town. It should be read in 
conjunction with the 2022 MERO which, amongst others, unpacks 2022/23 municipal 
infrastructure allocations.  
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█ Provincial adjusted infrastructure budget 2022/23 

Total infrastructure expenditure performance as at the end of September 2022, when 
measured against the main budget estimates, amounts to R3.909 billion, or 39 per cent 
(excluding virtual, catalytic, green and agricultural infrastructure). The leading sectors in terms 
of spending performance are Human Settlements and Transport Infrastructure, who have 
recorded expenditure of 46.5 per cent and 42.2 per cent respectively against their main 
appropriation.  

The main reasons for the adjustments per key sector are as follows: 

• From an Education Infrastructure perspective, delays in the finalisation of procurement 
processes and poor performance by appointed contractors and Professional Service 
Providers (PSPs) have negatively impacted infrastructure delivery.  

• Factors that contributed to the adjustments in the Health sector include delays in municipal 
approvals, delays in the procurement process, and availability of materials and 
equipment.  

• Factors that have affected delivery for Transport Infrastructure are service delivery protests 
and vandalism, which increase the costs of security and maintenance as well as poor 
performance of contractors.  

The Adjustment Budget is the WCG response to these and other dynamics. The decrease in 
the Department of Education’s infrastructure allocation in the 2022/23 financial year has been 
realigned over the 2023 MTEF, thus giving them funding certainty. This will assist the Department 
in the implementation of projects that add capacity, particularly the addition of new 
classrooms to cater for learner growth.  

Adjustments to the main appropriation, where required, are recorded per vote in Chapter 2 
of this publication. 

Infrastructure per category 

Table 1.1 depicts the aggregate infrastructure allocation per category of investment for the 
2022/23 financial year.  
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Table 1.1 Summary of adjusted provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by 
category 

Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23

6 624 892  ( 134 982 ) 6 489 910 
2 715 598  ( 219 216 ) 2 496 382 
1 631 120  170 306 1 801 426 
2 278 174  ( 86 072 ) 2 192 102 

 685 509  28 278  713 787 
2 182 917  ( 13 152 ) 2 169 765 

 4 000                           4 000 
2 178 917  ( 13 152 ) 2 165 765 

                                                                     
                                                                     

 529 926  89 719  619 645 

10 023 244  ( 30 137 ) 9 993 107 

 655 659  ( 53 300 )  602 359 

10 678 903  ( 83 437 ) 10 595 466 

Virtual, catalytic and agricultural infrastructure

Total provincial infrastructure investment

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates

Infrastructure payments for financial assets
Infrastructure leases
Non Infrastructure

Refurbishment and rehabilitation
New and replacement assets
Infrastructure transfers

Current
Capital

Category
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repairs
Upgrades and additions

Adjustments

 
Notes: (i) Non-Infrastructure include human resource (HR); Health technology equipment (HT); Organisational design 

(OD) & Quality assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

 (ii) The amount of R665.659 million reflected for virtual, catalytic, and agricultural infrastructure relates 
specifically to allocations reflected in Chapter 2 for the departments of the Premier, Agriculture and Economic 
Development and Tourism. 

As reflected in Table 1.1 above, the total infrastructure budget decreased by R30.137 million 
(0.3 per cent) from the main appropriation to the adjusted appropriation (excluding virtual, 
catalytic, green, and agricultural infrastructure). The main adjustments are reflected in 
maintenance and repairs, which decreased by R219.216 million (8.1 per cent); upgrades and 
additions increased by R170.306 million (10.4 per cent) and non-infrastructure increased by 
R89.719 million (16.9 per cent). For Catalytic infrastructure, the 2022/23 main budget 
appropriation of R655.659 million has been decreased by R53.3 million, resulting in an adjusted 
appropriation of R602.359 million (8.1 per cent). 
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Infrastructure per vote 

Table 1.2 depicts the aggregate allocation for infrastructure per vote for the 2022/23 financial 
year. 

Table 1.2 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by vote 

Main
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23
 1. Department of the Premier                                                                                    
 2. Provincial Parliament                                                                                    
 3. Provincial Treasury                                                                                    
 4. Community Safety                                                                                    
 5. Education 2 553 194  ( 130 000 ) 2 423 194 
 6. Health 1 176 593  16 579 1 193 172 
 7. Social Development                                                                                
 8. Human Settlements 2 116 034  28 563 2 144 597 
 9. Environmental Affairs and Development Planning  41 477                           41 477 
 10. Transport and Public Works 4 135 946  54 721 4 190 667 
 11. Agriculture                                                                                
 12. Economic Development and Tourism                                                                                
 13. Cultural Affairs and Sport                                                                                
 14. Local Government                                                                                

10 023 244  ( 30 137 ) 9 993 107 
Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates by vote 

Vote
R'000 Adjustments

 
Note:  Virtual, catalytic and agricultural infrastructure are excluded. 

The largest adjustment occurred in the Department of Education, where the appropriation 
was decreased by R130 million from the main appropriation to the adjusted appropriation. The 
decrease in the Department of Education’s infrastructure allocation in the 2022/23 financial 
year has been realigned over the 2023 MTEF, thus giving them funding certainty. In the case 
of the Department of Transport and Public Works, an increase of R54.721 million is observed 
from the main appropriation to the adjusted appropriation. The Department of Human 
Settlements’ budget increased by R28.563 million from the main appropriation to the adjusted 
appropriation. 
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Spatial distribution of Provincial Infrastructure Expenditure 

Following the adjustments budget, the WCG will spend a total of R9.993 billion on infrastructure 
projects across the various municipal districts and the City of Cape Town. This amounts to a 
0.3 per cent (R30.137 million) decrease from the 2022 Main Appropriation of R10.023 billion.  

Table 1.3 Total 2022/23 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Type
City of 

Cape Town
West 
Coast Overberg

Cape 
Winelands

Garden 
Route

Central 
Karoo TOTAL

Economic Infrastructure 1 099 452 309 675 614 528 633 760 566 723 313 371 3 537 509

Cape Nature 19 964  - 8 957 5 828 6 728  - 41 477

Transport and Public Works 1 079 488 309 675 605 571 627 932 559 995 313 371 3 496 032

Social Infrastructure 2 523 259 327 417 343 969 301 415 489 629 12 321 3 998 010

Education 755 843 144 437 32 684 47 232 50 200 - 1 030 396

Health 641 979 11 587 31 143 77 895 49 292 11 121 823 017

Human Settlements 1 125 437 171 393 280 142 176 288 390 137 1 200 2 144 597

Cross-District Allocation  - - - - - - 2 457 588

Total Infrastructure 
Allocation 3 622 711 637 092 958 497 935 175 1 056 352 325 692 9 993 107

 
Note:  Virtual, catalytic and agricultural infrastructure are excluded. 

The adjusted appropriation includes allocations towards economic infrastructure 
(R3.538 billion; 35.4 per cent) and social infrastructure (R3.998 billion; 40 per cent) as well as 
R2.458 billion (24.6 per cent) in cross-district allocations for projects that extend across the 
geographical borders of a single district or local municipality and that cannot accurately be 
defined within a specific local municipal boundary. The total allocation of R9.993 billion does 
however exclude the R602.359 million allocation towards virtual, catalytic, green and 
agricultural infrastructure. Chapter 3 provides a more detailed breakdown of infrastructure 
allocation shifts per functional area (Vote) within each district. 
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Infrastructure Portfolio and Delivery 
Introduction  

In the main Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure, the WCG planned to spend 
R10.023 billion (excluding virtual, catalytic, green and agricultural infrastructure) during the 
2022/23 financial year. At the end of September, total infrastructure expenditure performance 
against the main budget amounted to R3.909 billion (or 39 per cent).  The key factors that 
contributed to the slow infrastructure expenditure are the impact of the Coronavirus 2019 
(COVID-19) pandemic, delays in supply chain management processes, poor performance by 
professional service providers and poor contractor performance.  

The adjusted budget process provides an opportunity for departments to revise their 
infrastructure implementation plans to respond to such challenges in pursuit of the intended 
outcomes. It also provides an opportunity for departments to amend their original plans.  This 
resulted in an overall minor downward revision of the Main Appropriation by R30.137 million (or 
0.3 per cent) to the Adjusted Appropriation amounting to R9.993 billion. 

This chapter reflects on the underlying challenges experienced by departments which 
impacted on infrastructure delivery performance during the current financial year.  An 
overview of the adjusted infrastructure investment across the following sectors/departments is 
discussed throughout the chapter: 

 Education Infrastructure (Vote 5); 

 Health Infrastructure (Vote 6); 

 Human Settlements Infrastructure (Vote 8); 

 Environmental Affairs and Development Planning Infrastructure (Vote 9 and CapeNature); 

 Transport and Public Works Infrastructure (Vote 10); 

 Department of the Premier (Digital governmental infrastructure) (Vote 1); 

 Agriculture Infrastructure (Ecological infrastructure and river protection works) (Vote 11); 
and 

 Economic Development and Tourism (Catalytic Infrastructure) (Vote 12). 
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█ Education infrastructure investment 

Key factors that impact on infrastructure delivery in 2022/23 

Total infrastructure expenditure by the Western Cape Education Department (WCED) at the 
end of Quarter 2 amounted to R891.110 million or 34.9 per cent, against the main appropriation 
of R2.553 billion. 

Key challenges and factors impacting infrastructure delivery performance are: 
(i) unpredictable contractor performance; (ii) community volatility, demands for work and the 
“construction mafia” or extortion; and (iii) macroeconomic risks related to labour strikes (e.g., 
Transnet), significantly above inflation increases in the cost of petroleum (e.g., diesel) and mild 
steel, and the energy crisis, all carry significant risk for productivity. 

The WCED has initiated a Rapid School Build (RSB) initiative that aims to rapidly expand the 
number of new school places through multi-party collaboration and investment, to 
accommodate the sustained levels of growth in enrolment. This initiative is developed against 
the backdrop of a widening service mandate and within a context of heightened demands 
for equitable access to quality learning and improved learning outcomes. 

The promotion and strengthening of technical education are Provincial priorities and remain 
part of the WCED’s 5-year infrastructure strategy. The priority infrastructure projects to build 
new schools that offer technical and vocational skills development opportunities, support 
Provincial and Municipal priorities aimed at increased regional competitiveness and job 
creation. 

The adjustments to the Main Appropriation Budget reflect a response to the challenges faced 
by Education. The budgetary allocation to the Existing Infrastructure Assets nature of 
investment category decreased by R51.9 million or 2.7 per cent, of the Main Appropriation 
total, primarily due to the ongoing delay in the progress of planned maintenance projects 
relating to the construction phase, the severity of which was offset by an increase of the 
allocation to Upgrades and Additions by R155 million or 17.3 per cent, of the Main 
Appropriation total.  This increase facilitates a portion of the RSB initiative (the balance being 
included in the New Infrastructure Assets category), the expansion of existing schools with an 
alternative to conventional brick-and-mortar construction and the provision of prefabricated 
mobile classroom accommodation. 
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Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.1 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category: 
Education 

Main appropriation Adjustments
Adjusted 

appropriation
2022/23 2022/23

1 922 937  ( 51 938 ) 1 870 999 
1 029 059  ( 206 988 )  822 071 

 893 878  155 050 1 048 928 
                                                                                                               

 444 500  38 418  482 918 
 150 000  ( 120 000 )  30 000 

                                                                                                               
 150 000  ( 120 000 )  30 000 

                                                                                                               
                                                                                                               

 35 757  3 520  39 277 

2 553 194  ( 130 000 ) 2 423 194 

1 488 378  73 468 1 561 846 
1 029 059  ( 206 988 )  822 071 

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates

Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure

Infrastructure: Payments for financial assets
Infrastructure: Leases
Non Infrastructure

Category
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repairs
Upgrades and additions
Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Current
Capital

 
Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and 

Furniture.  

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

Table 2.1 illustrates a decrease in budgetary allocation of R130 million or 5 per cent, of the 
R2.553 billion to R2.423 billion. Plans have been developed to ensure that the R2.423 billion is 
spent by the end of the financial year. The decrease in the Department of Education’s 
infrastructure allocation in the 2022/23 financial year has been realigned over the 2023 MTEF, 
thus giving them funding certainty. 

Other adjustments 

No adjustments are applicable. 

█ Health infrastructure investment 

Key factors that impact on infrastructure delivery in 2022/23 

Total infrastructure expenditure by the Department of Health at the end of Quarter 2 
amounted to R301.004 million or 25.6 per cent against the main appropriation of R1.176 million. 

The 2022/23 infrastructure performance commenced slower than anticipated. Key factors 
impacting performance are: 

 Delays in municipal approvals, including Land Acquisitions and Land User Management 
Submission (LUMS) applications; 
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 Delays in the tender processes linked to active non-contracted projects;  

 Logistical challenges related to Health Technology (HT) projects, which impact the delivery 
of high-value imported equipment;  

 COVID-19 continues to impact performance negatively, which is evident in the availability 
and delivery of high-value imported equipment; and  

 External factors such as loadshedding, fuel price hikes, strikes and community unrest, as it 
results in longer lead times and increased costs. 

These factors pose a significant risk of under-expenditure. However, early identification of 
anticipated under-expenditure has made it possible to formulate a strategy to mitigate this 
risk. The mitigation strategy includes the identification of urgent high-value HT requirements 
needed. These items include: 

 The acquisition and upgrading of laundry services, Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV), 
catering, medical and Information Communications Technology (ICT) equipment, 
alternative power supply units, various warehouses and the relocation and rehabilitation 
of various Health Facilities. 

Should the projected under-expenditure continue to increase, additional items have been 
identified for procurement (e.g., replacement of various X-ray machines), and confirmation 
has already been received that these items are available on Transversal Contracts and are 
available in the country, thus reducing procurement timeframes. 

Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.2 Summary of provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category: 
Health 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23

 631 977  ( 96 951 )  535 026 
 403 290  ( 38 973 )  364 317 

 86 965  (  602 )  86 363 
 141 722  ( 57 376 )  84 346 
 166 509  ( 10 140 )  156 369 

                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    

 378 107  123 670  501 777 

1 176 593  16 579 1 193 172 

 395 196  ( 68 118 )  327 078 
 403 290  ( 38 973 )  364 317 

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates

Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure

Infrastructure: Payments for financial assets

Non Infrastructure
Infrastructure: Leases

Category
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repairs
Upgrades and additions
Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Current
Capital

 
Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and 

Furniture. 
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Maintenance and repairs decreased by R38.973 million or 9.66 per cent, mainly due to slow 
project performance and the reduction in allocation with respect to the Tygerberg Hospital 
Maintenance and Remedial Works programme. 

Upgrades and additions reflect a decrease of R602 000 or 0.69 per cent. 

Refurbishment and Rehabilitation decreased by R57.376 million or 40.48 per cent, mainly due 
to the following key projects: 

 Observatory - Groote Schuur Hospital - Ventilation and Air Conditioning Refurbishment, 
including Mechanical Installation (Alpha and Beta); 

 Stellenbosch - Stellenbosch Hospital - Hospital and Stores Repairs and Renovation; and 

 Ladismith - Ladismith (Alan Blyth) Hospital – Rehabilitation, Renovation and Refurbishments 
(R, R & R) (Beta). 

New Infrastructure Assets decreased by R10.140 million or 6.09 per cent, mainly due to the 
reduction in allocation related to the following projects: 

 Maitland - Emergency Medical Rescue Services Head Office – Replacement; 

 Knysna - Hornlee Clinic – Replacement; and 

 Manenberg - Klipfontein Regional Hospital - Replacement Phase 1. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

The allocation for Existing Infrastructure Assets, which include Maintenance and Repairs, 
Upgrades and Additions, and R, R & R, was decreased by R96.951 million. New Infrastructure 
Assets was also decreased by R10.140 million. 

Infrastructure-related shifts (including maintenance) can be attributed to, amongst other, the 
key factors impacting infrastructure delivery in 2022/23 as captured above. 

Considering the significant reduction in allocation to the infrastructure portfolio, the non-
infrastructure allocation has been increased by R123.670 million or 32.71 per cent. Projects 
contributing to this increase in allocation include the upgrading of laundry services, CCTV, 
catering, ICT and high-value medical equipment. Additionally, shifts within the infrastructure 
portfolio have been made to allow for the acquisition of alternative power supply units, various 
warehouses and the relocation and rehabilitation of various Health Facilities. 

Other adjustments 

Adjustments include: 

 R72.859 million roll-over of unspent funds from 2021/22. 

 R28.574 million reduction within Provincial Equitable Share (PES) Infrastructure, which is 
linked to delayed implementation within maintenance. A request to earmark this reduction 
within Western Cape Government Provincial Treasury’s Asset Finance Reserve has been 



 
2022 Overview of Adjusted Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Investment 
 

 
 

 
 
12 

made, where it will serve as co-contribution to the capital obligation in respect of the 
building of the new Tygerberg Central Hospital. 

 R27.456 million reduction within PES Tygerberg, which is linked to slow performance within 
the Programme. A request to earmark this reduction within Western Cape Government 
Provincial Treasury’s Asset Finance Reserve has been made, and this too will serve as co-
contribution to the capital obligation in respect of the building of the new Tygerberg 
Central Hospital. 

 R250 000 has been transferred to Vote 10 (Department of Transport and Public Works) to 
fund infrastructure requirements relating to the replacement of the Emergency Medical 
Services Head Office. 

█ Human Settlements infrastructure investment  

Key factors that impact on infrastructure delivery in 2022/23 

Total infrastructure expenditure by the Department of Human Settlements at the end of 
Quarter 2 amounted to R984.905 million, or 46.5 per cent, against the main appropriation of 
R2.116 billion. 

Community instability continues to create delays in projects and impact negatively on service 
delivery. This instability forced the Department to spend large amounts on securing sites to 
prevent land invasions. Land invasions during the COVID-19 pandemic sterilised a number of 
housing projects to be implemented during the 2022 MTEF period. The construction mafia, or 
the so-called “Local Business Fora”, and poor performance of contractors are also impeding 
factors which the Department grapples with on various sites. 

The importance of innovative solutions in construction is of paramount importance. The 
Department recognises this and continues with the exploration of Sustainable Building 
Technologies (SBT) initiatives. This innovation contributed to housing units being constructed 
with elements of SBT, such as energy, water, and sanitation.  
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Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.3 Summary of provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category: 
Human Settlements 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23
 10 000  ( 10 000 )                           
 10 000  ( 10 000 )                           

                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    

2 001 267  76 034 2 077 301 
                                                                                    

2 001 267  76 034 2 077 301 
                                                                                    
                                                                                    

 104 767  ( 37 471 )  67 296 

2 116 034  28 563 2 144 597 

2 001 267  76 034 2 077 301 
 10 000  ( 10 000 )                           

Infrastructure: Payments for financial assets
Infrastructure: Leases

Refurbishment and rehabilitation
New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Current
Capital

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repairs
Upgrades and additions

Category
R'000

Non Infrastructure

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates

Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure  

Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD); Quality Assurance (QA) and 
Furniture.  

Other adjustments – R28.563 million 

Programme 3:  Housing Development (Asset Finance Reserve) – R23.367 million 

R23.367 million to fund the increased demand for Affordable Housing projects, of which: 

 R667 000 is to be allocated towards planning fees for the Vredenburg Urban Revitalisation 
project (Saldanha Bay Municipality). 

 R5.5 million is to be allocated towards electrical connection for Breaking New Ground 
(BNG) units in the Railton project (Swellendam Municipality). 

 R15 million is to be allocated towards deferred ownership projects in Mill Park (Cape 
Agulhas Municipality). 

 R2.2 million is to be allocated towards electrical connection for BNG units in the 
Melkhoutfontein project (Hessequa Municipality). 

Programme 3: Housing Development (Rollover of funds – National Conditional Grants) –  
R5.196 million 

R5.196 million for the Informal Settlements Upgrading Partnership Grant in respect of the 
National Upgrading Support Programme project (Mossel Bay Municipality). 
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█ Environmental Affairs and Development Planning infrastructure 
investment 

Key factors that impact on the 2022/23 infrastructure delivery 

The total infrastructure expenditure for CapeNature at the end of Quarter 2 amounted to 
R13.746 million, or 33.1 per cent, against the main appropriation of R41.477 million.  

The low expenditure on capital investments is attributed to the unforeseen court ruling that 
caused a delay in the procurement of the approved planned projects in December 2021. 
These tenders were earmarked for advertising in February 2022. The tenders were subsequently 
advertised, appointments concluded, and contracts signed. Construction commenced in 
August 2022 for these affected projects, and satisfactory progress has been made on site thus 
far. The appointed contractors have submitted detailed construction programmes to ensure 
completion of projects by March 2023. 

Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.4 Summary of provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category: 
Environmental Affairs and Development Planning 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23
 29 277                               29 277 
 12 000                               12 000 
 17 277                               17 277 

                                                                                    
 7 500                               7 500 

                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    
                                                                                    

 4 700                               4 700 

 41 477                               41 477 

 24 777                               24 777 
 12 000                               12 000 

Refurbishment and rehabilitation
New  infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Current
Capital

Category
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repairs
Upgrades and additions

Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates

Infrastructure: Payments for financial assets
Infrastructure: Leases
Non Infrastructure

 
Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and 

Furniture 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

No virements or shifts between the budgeted categories are necessary as only shifts between 
projects within the Upgrades and Additions category are required. This will not affect the 
overall project budget.   
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█ Transport and Public Works infrastructure investment 

Key factors that impact on infrastructure delivery in 2022/23 

Total infrastructure expenditure by the Department of Transport and Public Works at the end 
of Quarter 2 amounted to R1.723 billion, or 41.7 per cent, against the main appropriation of 
R4.136 billion. 

There has been a significant recovery in the built environment sector post COVID-19, with a 
37.8 per cent increase in expenditure for the first 6 months when compared to 2021/22. Due to 
the long-term nature of major road construction projects, in particular, and the lead time 
involved in planning and procurement, the Department is sensitive to an uncertain budget 
environment which is further amplified by rising global inflation. To mitigate the slow spending 
on roads in the current financial year, district municipalities have revised their deliverables on 
routine maintenance and rehabilitation. Other factors that have affected infrastructure 
delivery are service delivery protests and vandalism, which increase the costs of security and 
maintenance. Poor performance of contractors remains a challenge to infrastructure delivery. 

Funding of infrastructure 
Table 2.5 Summary of Consolidated provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by 

category: Transport and Public Works 

Main
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23

4 030 701  23 907 4 054 608 
1 261 249  36 745 1 297 994 

 633 000  15 858  648 858 
2 136 452  ( 28 696 ) 2 107 756 

 67 000                                    67 000 
 31 650  30 814  62 464 

 4 000                                    4 000 
 27 650  30 814  58 464 

Infrastructure payments for financial assets                                                                                                   
                                                                                                  

 6 595                                    6 595 

4 135 946  54 721 4 190 667 

2 864 102  17 976 2 882 078 
1 265 249  36 745 1 301 994 

Infrastructure leases

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates
Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure

Non Infrastructure

Category
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repairs
Upgrades and additions
Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Current
Capital

 

Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and 
Furniture.  
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Table 2.5.1 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category:  
Public Works 

Main
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23

 566 541  13 907  580 448 
 415 900  ( 7 663 )  408 237 

                                                                                                  
 150 641  21 570  172 211 

                                                                                                  
                                                                                                  
                                                                                                  
                                                                                                  

Infrastructure: Payments for financial assets                                                                                                   
                                                                                                  

 6 595                                    6 595 

 573 136  13 907  587 043 

 150 641  21 570  172 211 
 415 900  ( 7 663 )  408 237 

Refurbishment and rehabilitation
New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Current
Capital

Category
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repairs
Upgrades and additions

Infrastructure: Leases

Total provincial infrastructure payments and 
estimates
Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure

Non Infrastructure

 
Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and 

Furniture.  

Total infrastructure expenditure by Public Works Infrastructure at the end of Quarter 2 
amounted to R219.299 million, or 38.3 per cent, against the main appropriation of 
R573.136 million. 

Public Works Infrastructure intends to spend its adjusted budget during this financial year. 
Earmarked funding of R4.863 million, for the maintenance of Child and Youth Care Centres 
(CYCCs), has been shifted to the 2023/24 financial year due to challenges experienced on 
site. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

R2.8 million has been shifted from Sub-programme 2.4: Maintenance to Sub-programme 2.3: 
Construction to provide for roof repairs of the Saartjie Baartman Centre. 

Other adjustments 

R15.814 million has been rolled over from the 2021/22 financial year to provide for the facility 
upgrade of CYCCs for the Department of Social Development. 

R2.706 million has been rolled over from the 2021/22 financial year to provide for the upgrading 
of the Government Motor Transport: Rusper Street Office Accommodation. 

R250 000 which was received from Vote 6: Health, will be used to fund infrastructure design 
costs related to the planning of Emergency Medical Services Head Office.  
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Table 2.5.2 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category:  
Transport Infrastructure 

Main
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23
3 464 160  10 000 3 474 160 

 845 349  44 408  889 757 
 633 000  15 858  648 858 

1 985 811  ( 50 266 ) 1 935 545 
 67 000                                    67 000 
 31 650  30 814  62 464 

 4 000                                    4 000 
 27 650  30 814  58 464 

Infrastructure: Payments for financial assets                                                                                                   
                                                                                                  
                                                                                                  

3 562 810  40 814 3 603 624 

2 713 461  ( 3 594 ) 2 709 867 
 849 349  44 408  893 757 

Refurbishment and rehabilitation
New infrastructure assets
Infrastructure transfers

Current
Capital

Category
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets
Maintenance and repairs
Upgrades and additions

Infrastructure: Leases

Total Infrastructure (including non infrastructure 
items)
Capital infrastructure
Current infrastructure

Non Infrastructure

 
Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and 

Furniture.  

Total infrastructure expenditure by Transport Infrastructure at the end of Quarter 2 amounted 
to R1.503 billion, or 42.2 per cent, against the main appropriation of R3.563 billion. 

Mitigating steps have been taken to ensure Transport Infrastructure spends their 2022/23 
budget allocation. District municipalities have revised their deliverables on routine 
maintenance and rehabilitation.  

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

R50 million was shifted from Sub-programme 3.3: Infrastructure Design, due to slow spending 
and the resultant adjusted infrastructure programme, to Sub-programme 3.4: Construction, to 
provide for revised deliverables by district municipalities. 

R55.478 million was shifted from Sub-programme 3.5: Maintenance, due to service provider 
inefficiencies. The funds are allocated towards the following Sub-programmes:  Sub-
programme 3.4: Construction, in the amount of R11.07 million; Sub-programme 3.5: 
Maintenance, a R43.03 million shift from capital to current for the revised deliverables as 
agreed with the district municipalities; and Sub-programme 3.1: Program Support, received 
R1.378 million to provide for increases in data collection and traffic counts. 

Other adjustments 

R2.737 million has been rolled over from the 2021/22 financial year to provide for the Berg River 
Boulevard Phase 2 (Oosbosch Street upgrading), Drakenstein.  

R23.577 million has been rolled over from the 2021/22 financial year to provide for the Ceres - 
Van Breda Bridge upgrade, Witzenberg.  
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R4.5 million has been rolled over from the 2021/22 financial year to provide for the Adam Tas 
and Helshoogte intersection, Stellenbosch. 

R10 million was received from the Drakenstein Municipality as their contribution toward the 
upgrading of road infrastructure MR201.  

█ Department of the Premier (Digital governmental infrastructure) 

Key factors that impact on the 2022/23 broadband and 
infrastructure delivery 

The Department indicated that the main budget allocation for broadband will not be fully 
used during this financial year, due to the service provider not having achieved the 100 per 
cent phase 2 broadband milestone delivery target by 30 September 2022.  

The service provider cites the long lead times in the delivery of new equipment as well as delays 
in the approval of municipal wayleave applications, as reasons for missing the target. An 
amount of R40 million will therefore be surrendered to the Provincial Revenue Fund during the 
Adjustments Estimate process, to be reallocated over the 2023 MTEF. 

The main budget allocation for ICT Infrastructure is R31 million. This will not be fully used during 
the 2022/23 financial year, due to delays caused by the State Information Technology Agency 
procurement processes. R14 million is to be surrendered for reallocation in the 2023/24 Main 
Budget and an amount of R1 million will be transferred to the Cape Access Programme for the 
establishment of new e-centres. R1.7 million, which was allocated for the Department of 
Transport and Public Works modernisation project, was rolled over from the 2021/22 financial 
year. 

The table below depicts the adjusted investment in broadband and ICT infrastructure. 

Table 2.6 Summary of investment in broadband and ICT infrastructure 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23

 476 000  ( 40 000 )  436 000 
 31 000  ( 13 300 )  17 700 

 507 000  ( 53 300 )  453 700 Total investment

Broadband
IT Infrastructure Additions and Refresh

Vote
R'000

 

█ Agricultural infrastructure investment  

Key factors that impact on infrastructure delivery in 2022/23 

Infrastructure expenditure reported at the end of September 2022 amounts to R25.195 million, 
or 45.3 per cent, against the main infrastructure budget of R55.5 million. 
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Key challenges experienced by the Department that impact on service delivery include: 

Ecological Infrastructure 

The appointment of contractors poses a major challenge with implementing the Ecological 
Infrastructure projects. Most contractors are proficient with the technical portion of the work; 
however, they sometimes lack the administrative skills to comply with the relevant labour 
legislation and procurement requirements to conduct public projects. This challenge was 
mitigated by, amongst other measures, drawing up a formative tender for a 3-year period and 
by empowering Water Users Associations, that are legally mandated to manage the 
catchment areas, to conduct the projects.   

The main appropriation for Ecological Infrastructure projects amounted to R37 million and the 
expenditure at the end of September amounted to R25.595 million, or 69.2 per cent of the 
budget. The remaining budget has been committed and is being implemented. This project 
should be completed by the end of the 2022/23 financial year. It is estimated that it will employ 
800 people and rehabilitate 20 000 ha of agricultural land.  

River Protection Works 

Due to the limited capacity constraints within the Disaster Risk Reduction sub-programme, the 
implementation in terms of contract management of the River Protection Works cannot be 
implemented. However, the challenges highlighted above will be mitigated by transferring the 
funds for the projects that are ready for construction to the Project Management Entity, 
Casidra State-Owned Company (SOC) Ltd. 

The allocation for the River Protection Works project has been committed as follows:  

Project 1 

 A professional service provider (PSP) has been appointed to identify 9 high-risk rivers prone 
to flooding in the Overberg and Cape Winelands district municipalities. 

Project 2 

 Allemansfontein, Central Karoo. Construction of one concrete weir and one groyne to 
prevent further erosion and disposal of sediment further downstream. 

Project 3 

 Baviaans River, Genadendal. Construction of 11 groynes to prevent further erosion and 
disposal of sediment further downstream. 

Table 2.7 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments: Department of Agriculture 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23

 37 000                               37 000 
 18 500                               18 500 

 55 500                               55 500 IT Infrastructure Additional and Refresh

Vote
R'000

Ecological infrastructure 
River protection w orks 
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█ Economic Development and Tourism (Catalytic infrastructure) 

Key factors that impact on infrastructure delivery in 2022/23 

Though most of the direct effects of COVID-19 have dissipated, some investment and supply 
chain delays are still affecting larger projects. Catalytic infrastructure projects in the Western 
Cape and the rest of the country are affected. The Department’s projects, however, continue 
to make reasonable progress. 

The complexity of these infrastructure projects, as well as the fiscal pressures under which 
government projects operate, impact the pace of infrastructure delivery. Projects that are 
developed across spheres of government, and that involve various funding sources, require 
extensive stakeholder engagement as well as the appropriate institutional vehicles through 
which to deliver the infrastructure, resulting in slow progress. The Department of Economic 
Development and Tourism (DEDAT) continues to drive multi-sphere and multi-funded catalytic 
projects to strengthen the infrastructure investment pipeline in the Province.  

Table 2.8 Investment in the Atlantis Special Economic Zone, Saldanha Bay Industrial 
Development Zone and Energy (Green Economy) 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2022/23 2022/23

 39 182                            39 182 
 41 977                            41 977 
 12 000                            12 000 

 93 159                            93 159 

Vote
R'000

Atlantis SEZ
Saldanha IDZ
Energy (Green Economy)

Total investment
 

Atlantis Special Economic Zone (ASEZ)  

The ASEZ made significant progress over the last year towards infrastructure delivery, in that 
R89 million was awarded to it for civil infrastructure on a Zone of the ASEZ, and construction of 
the infrastructure will commence before the end of the financial year. The construction of a 
factory for an investor will also commence before the end of the financial year, following the 
allocation of top-structure funding from the SEZ Fund.  

Progress has been made with developing a financing model that includes private sector 
developers paying for some of the civil infrastructure. The intention is that the model will be 
implemented in the 2023/24 financial year in response to buoyant investor demand. 

Saldanha Bay Industrial Development Zone (SBIDZ) 

The first bulk infrastructure building phase of the SBIDZ (Northern and Southern Precinct), 
including the first three major investor facilities and the Access Complex, has been completed. 
SBIDZ is in the process of developing additional top structures for investors according to 
demand. This financial year also marks the commencement of estate operations from the 
SBIDZ head office in the zone’s Access Complex Building. 
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The Basis of Design document has been completed for the investor facility. The facility will cover 
a footprint of 1 517m², with a lab and storage room. The planning and design for the 
development and construction of an additional 1 500m2 bespoke investor facility 
commenced. This will be a facility that accommodates small operations, with a focus on 
warehouse productions with no office space. The upgrade of the municipal bulk sewer system 
(Cartol Pump station) has commenced. The project consists of two phases, i.e., the civil works 
and supply and installation of mechanical and electrical equipment. The Pump Station will, 
upon completion, be a contribution to Saldanha Bay Municipality’s infrastructure assets.  

SBIDZ is spearheading the development of critical port infrastructure – in support of establishing 
bespoke marine facilities for their target market. To this end, SBIDZ will conduct the Marine 
Environmental Impact Assessment and explore funding options for this development.   

Energy 

The Municipal Energy Resilience (MER) initiative is a highly complex portfolio of projects 
involving multiple determinants. These include the implementation of renewable energy 
projects in municipalities across the Province, for municipalities, businesses and households to 
generate, procure and sell own power, including but not limited to municipalities transacting 
directly with Independent Power Producers (IPPs). The projects are housed within the following 
MER components, namely municipal procurement (including the MER fund), enabling private 
sector, enabling infrastructure, enabling systems, and strategic development and 
management.  

In respect of municipal procurement, four individual pioneering projects (embedded solar PV 
for four of the candidate municipalities, with one candidate municipality also including wind) 
were proposed at four candidate municipalities, and one pioneering project was proposed 
as a multi-jurisdictional utility (i.e., by means of which all the four candidate municipalities 
would be able to procure renewable energy, with possible extension to other municipalities at 
a later stage). These were proposed through a rigorous technical and financial pre-feasibility 
study that used the results of a Request for Information for mature renewable energy projects 
in the market, as well as municipal data. The Western Cape MER Fund is aimed at supporting 
municipalities for renewable energy uptake through updating and developing electricity 
master plans, cost of supply studies and/or mini-integrated resource plans (IRPs).  

With regards to the enabling private sector component, work is underway to understand 
electricity plans and use for large users in the Province. Together with work on wheeling 
revenue impacts and developing standardised use of systems agreements, this information will 
provide municipalities with tools to base tariff decisions on for the utilisation of their networks to 
enable wheeling. Additionally, to support household and business energy resilience, 147MW of 
private (industrial, commercial, and residential) small-scale embedded generation has been 
registered by municipalities in the Province.  

With regards to enabling infrastructure, multiple engagements have been held with Eskom, 
both at a transmission and distribution level, to understand how network infrastructure and 
energy storage could be enabled within the Province. This is especially relevant as network 
infrastructure is critical to be able to evacuate increasing power generation from IPPs for both 
public sector and private sector procurement. 
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With regards to enabling systems, focus areas have been on the development of a municipal 
pooled buying mechanism, identifying financing and funding opportunities, including 
municipal revenue, and identifying demand and supply opportunities (specifically localisation 
opportunities and electric vehicles). The municipal revenue modelling work is dependent on 
the outcomes of the work currently being explored by the National Treasury's City Support 
Programme, to ensure that the Department can build on, rather than duplicate this work for 
the Western Cape.  

With regards to the strategic development and management component, the focus has been 
on developing a Western Cape Long-Term Electricity Planning (LTEP) development of a 
Western Cape Government position on gas (Liquefied Natural Gas) and the development of 
the green hydrogen opportunity. The LTEP is critical in identifying the preferred future pathways 
in the electricity sector in the Province, and to enable the procurement of projects in a cost-
optimal manner. The City of Cape Town finalised its Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) process in 
July 2022 and is developing follow-on work. Stellenbosch Municipality is also undertaking a 
municipal level (mini) IRP. The LTEP will be developed off the base of the City of Cape Town’s 
IRP but will also allow for integration of district (Garden Route District) and local municipal 
(George and Stellenbosch) energy planning. 
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Distribution of Provincial 
Infrastructure spending per district 
and City of Cape Town 
█ Introduction 

This Chapter provides an overview of the WCG’s 2022 Adjusted Budget infrastructure 
allocations across the various demarcated regions of the Western Cape Province. It reflects 
infrastructure allocation shifts for each functional area (vote) since the 2022 Main Budget 
tabled in March 2022.  

Infrastructure spending is an important injection into the local 
economy that helps to create an enabling environment for 
economic and social development. In light of the socio-
economic challenges faced across the Province, 
infrastructure investment requires combined and 
complementary contributions from all spheres of 
government and the private sector. A key strategic intention 
of the Joint District and Metro Approach is to coordinate 
infrastructure spending between the spheres of government 
to strengthen service delivery for communities. 

This chapter should therefore be read in conjunction with the 
2022 OPMII and the 2022/23 MERO which unpacks the 
2022/23 municipal infrastructure investments as well as the 
WCG’s 2022 Main Appropriation for infrastructure for each 
district.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QR Code 
The 2022/23 MERO can be 
accessed by scanning this code 
with the camera on your phone. 
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A clear distinction is made between allocations towards economic and social infrastructure. 
Economic infrastructure promotes economic activity and is therefore crucial to stimulate the 
strained economy.  Expenditure on transport and public works infrastructure can unlock the 
potential of the regional economies through improved connectivity and lowered logistics 
costs, whilst CapeNature provides protection of the natural environment and stimulates tourism 
activity, which has not yet recovered fully from the COVID-19 related restrictions on movement 
in 2020 and 2021.  

Spending on social infrastructure aids in social development and has spill-over effects that 
enable economic growth. Social infrastructure comprises infrastructure investments made by 
the Education, Health and Human Settlements departments. Social infrastructure spending 
supports healthy, resilient and productive communities, improves living conditions and helps to 
reduce social ills.   

█ City of Cape Town 

Table 3.1 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts within the 
CoCT between the 2022/23 main and adjustment budgets. 

Table 3.1 City of Cape Town: 2022/23 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Category 
R’000 

Main 
Appropriation 

2022/23 
Adjustment Adjusted 

Appropriation 

Economic Infrastructure 1 052 183 47 269 1 099 452 

Cape Nature 19 777 187 19 964 

Transport and Public Works 1 032 406 47 082 1 079 488 

Social Infrastructure 2 465 548 57 711 2 523 259 

Education 642 576 113 267 755 843 

Health 657 683 (15 704) 641 979 

Human Settlements 1 165 289 (39 852) 1 125 437 

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE SPEND 3 517 731 104 980 3 622 711 
 

Source: 2022 Western Cape AEPRE  

The 2022/23 main infrastructure investment appropriation by the WCG within the CoCT of 
R3.518 billion has been adjusted upwards by R104.980 million (3 per cent) to R3.623 billion. The 
main appropriation included R1.052 billion (29.9 per cent) for economic infrastructure and 
R2.466 billion (70.1 per cent) for social infrastructure. The 2022/23 allocation for economic 
infrastructure has now been adjusted to R1.099 billion (30.3 per cent) and social infrastructure 
to R2.523 billion (69.7 per cent). The upward adjustment of the economic infrastructure 
allocation was mainly the result of an increase of R47.082 million (4.6 per cent) to transport and 
public works. For social infrastructure spend, provincial allocations to education increased by 
R113.267 million (17.6 per cent), while downward adjustments apply to the allocations toward 
health and human settlements by R15.704 million (2.4 per cent) and R39.852 million (3.4 per 
cent), respectively.  

For economic infrastructure, the upward adjustment made to CapeNature is in respect of 
upgrades and additions of existing infrastructure assets at provincial nature reserves.  The 
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remaining portion of the economic infrastructure budget is allocated towards transport and 
public works which, at R1.079 billion, represents 29.8 per cent of the adjusted appropriation 
total infrastructure spend. There was an increase of R47.082 million in the transport and public 
works allocation, largely in respect of rehabilitation, renovation, and refurbishment of existing 
infrastructure assets. R15.814 million has been rolled over from the 2021/22 financial year to 
provide for the upgrade of CYCC facilities, inclusive of the CYCC in Eersterivier (upgrade and 
additions). R2.706 million has been rolled over from the 2021/22 financial year to provide for 
the upgrading of the Government Motor Transport: Rusper Street (office accommodation) in 
Maitland.  

The WCG will spend R2.523 billion of its adjusted infrastructure budget on social infrastructure 
within the CoCT. Social infrastructure is divided into education (30 per cent), health (25.4 per 
cent), and human settlements (44.6 per cent).  

Spending on human settlements infrastructure has been adjusted downwards by 
R39.852 million between the main and adjustment appropriation. Major shifts include upward 
adjustments for the Finance Linked Individual Subsidy Programme and Welmoed (Penhill) 
project and downward adjustments for the Kosovo Development and Welmoed bulk electrical 
projects.  Despite the minor downward adjustment, human settlements still receive the highest 
allocation of R1.125 billion within the social infrastructure sector. The downward adjustments 
mainly relate to, land invasions during the COVID-19 pandemic that impacted negatively on 
several housing projects to be implemented during the 2022 MTEF period. The construction 
mafia, or the so-called “Local Business Fora”, and poor performance of contractors are also 
impeding factors which the Department of Human Settlements grapples with on various sites. 

The social infrastructure spend allocated to health was also adjusted downwards by 
R15.704 million, resulting in an adjusted appropriation of R641.979 million. One of the largest 
increases was for the refurbishment of non-infrastructure related assets at Groote Schuur 
Hospital. Downward adjustments were for the refurbishment of the Maitland Emergency 
Medical Services Head Office as well as the replacement of non-infrastructure assets at the 
Oncology Department, Tygerberg Hospital.  

The education infrastructure allocation has been adjusted upwards by R113.267 million 
(17.6 per cent). The three largest education infrastructure project adjustments relate to 
upgrading of and additions to existing schools. These include mobile classrooms, classroom 
expansions and fencing. There were downward adjustments to projects that are still in design 
phase at Heathfield, Protea Park, and Happy Valley Primary schools.   
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█ West Coast District 

Table 3.2 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts within the 
West Coast District (WCD) between the 2022/23 main and adjustment budgets. 

Table 3.2 West Coast District: 2022/23 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Category 
R’000 

Main 
Appropriation 

2022/23 
Adjustment Adjusted 

Appropriation 

Economic Infrastructure  230 790   78 885   309 675  

Cape Nature -   -  - 

Transport and Public Works  230 790   78 885   309 675  

Social Infrastructure  323 657   3 760   327 417  

Education  155 500   (11 063)  144 437  

Health  13 084   (1 497)  11 587  

Human Settlements  155 073   16 320   171 393  

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE SPEND  554 447   82 645   637 092  
 

Source: 2022 Western Cape AEPRE 

Total infrastructure spending in the WCD increased by R82.645 million (14.9 per cent) from 
R554.447 million in the main appropriation in 2022/23 to R637.092 million in the adjusted 
appropriation. The increase supports infrastructure expansions, which corresponds well to the 
population influx and subsequent demand for services experienced by the WCD.  

The allocations towards economic infrastructure across the entire WCD increased by 
R78.885 million (34.2 per cent) from R230.790 million in the main appropriation to 
R309.675 million in the adjusted budget. This allocation will be directed entirely towards the 
transport and public works function for maintenance, resealing, and upgrades to existing road 
infrastructure. Upgrades of the gravel road at Stompneus Bay and access road to the SBIDZ 
are major recipients of the upward shift in allocations.   

The Saldanha Bay municipal area receives the largest portion of the transport and public works 
allocation (R143.234 million) following the adjusted budget. Swartland municipal area receives 
the second largest allocation of R102.112 million. As road infrastructure is a key enabler of 
economic growth, expenditure on the upkeep and maintenance of road infrastructure will 
enhance connectivity and can have a positive impact on economic growth in the area. The 
three top projects identified are for the rehabilitation of roads in Berg River, Saldanha Bay and 
Swartland municipal areas. 

The allocations towards social infrastructure in the WCD increase by R3.760 million 
(1.2 per cent) from R323.657 million in the main appropriation to R327.417 million in the adjusted 
budget. The allocation towards the education function decreases by R11.063 million from 
R155.5 million in the main appropriation to R144.437 million in the adjusted budget. The top 
three projects identified are for new and replacement infrastructure of Saldanha and 
Chatsworth Primary Schools in Saldanha Bay and Swartland municipal areas respectively, as 
well as upgrades and additions to Graafwater Primary School in the Cederberg municipal 
area. 
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The allocation towards the health function decreases by R1.497 million (11.4 per cent) from 
R13.084 million in the main appropriation to R11.587 million in the adjusted budget. The top 
projects identified are for the replacement of infrastructure at the Sandy Point Satellite Clinic 
in the Saldanha Bay municipal area, as well as rehabilitation of the Radie Kotze Hospital in the 
Bergriver municipal area.  

The allocation towards human settlements increased by R16.320 million (10.5 per cent) from 
R155.073 million to R171.393 million in the adjusted budget. The largest portion of the human 
settlements’ allocation in the WCD will be spent within the Matzikama municipal area 
(R63.550 million), followed by the Swartland (R37.585 million) and Cederberg (R37.432 million) 
municipal areas. 

█ Overberg District 

Table 3.3 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts within the 
Overberg District (OD) between the 2022/23 main and adjustment budgets. 

Table 3.3 Overberg District: 2022/23 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Category 
R’000 

Main 
Appropriation 

2022/23 
Adjustment Adjusted 

Appropriation 

Economic Infrastructure 698 073 (83 545) 614 528 

Cape Nature  9 500  (543)  8 957 

Transport and Public Works 688 573 (83 002) 605 571 

Social Infrastructure 234 372 109 597 343 969 

Education 26 000 6 684 32 684 

Health 27 082 4 061 31 143 

Human Settlements 181 290 98 852 280 142 

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE SPEND 932 445 26 052 958 497 
 

Source: 2022 Western Cape AEPRE 

Total infrastructure expenditure within the OD increases by R26.052 million (2.8 per cent) from 
R932.445 million in the main appropriation in March 2022 to R958.497 million in the adjusted 
appropriation. While there was a 12 per cent decline in the economic infrastructure category 
(R83.545 million), it was exceeded by the increase (46.8 per cent) in social infrastructure 
(R109.597 million). All municipal areas within the Overberg region experienced an increase in 
overall allocation. Although Cape Agulhas municipal area experienced the largest 
percentage increase (29.4 per cent), Swellendam municipal area experienced the largest 
actual increase of R34.857 million (23.7 per cent). 

The overall impact was an increase in total infrastructure allocation within the OD, with the 
largest vote/departmental specific change being an increase of R98.852 million towards the 
human settlements function. This translates into a 54.5 per cent increase in the Human 
Settlements allocation from R181.290 million (main appropriation) to R280.142 million (adjusted 
appropriation). The Theewaterskloof (R40.904 million) and Swellendam (R39.2 million) municipal 
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areas received the largest share of the additional allocation, with R35.6 million going towards 
the Railton Integrated Residential Development Programme (IRDP) in Swellendam and 
R24.080 million going towards the Villiersdorp Destiny Farm IRDP as part of the Upgrading of 
Informal Settlements Programme, with an additional R12 million going towards the Villiersdorp 
Destiny Farm IRDP in Theewaterskloof. Smaller gains were also experienced in the Cape 
Agulhas municipal area (total of R16.748 million), with the largest proportion of the allocation 
being R15 million towards the Mill Park deferred ownership project. The Overstrand municipal 
area project allocations varied (there were some increases and some reduced allocations) 
but overall, the total allocation increased by R2 million, the largest reduction being 
R17.139 million from the Stanford IRDP while the largest increase (R14.570 million) went towards 
the Gansbaai Blompark IRDP. 

The transport and public works function experienced the largest cut, with its allocation 
decreasing by 12.1 per cent (R83.002 million) from R688.573 million to R605.571 million. The local 
municipal area and project allocations varied, with a mix of gains and losses experienced 
across municipalities and projects. The largest reduction in project allocation was a R45 million 
decrease in Stage 4 (project design documentation) of the Hermanus-Gansbaai road in the 
Overstrand municipal area, while the largest increase was a R39.366 million increase in project 
allocation for Stage 5 (works) for the same project.  

The education allocation experienced a 25.7 per cent (R6.684 million) increase, from 
R26 million in the main allocation to R32.684 million in the adjusted appropriation. This was 
mainly towards the Umyezo Wama Apile Primary School in the Theewaterskloof municipal 
area, (R7.684 million), with the balance being a R1 million decrease in allocation toward the 
Hermanus Technical School in the Overstrand municipal area.  

Overall, a R4.061 million addition (15 per cent) was experienced by health, bringing the 
allocation down from R27.082 million in the main appropriation to R31.143 million in the 
adjusted appropriation. The greatest increase in rand value allocation in the adjustment 
budget is a R3.759 million increase in the Theewaterskloof municipal area. The greatest 
proportional change is a 78.1 per cent increase in the Overstrand area, R1.020 million in total, 
of which the largest project addition goes towards upgrades and additions (R2.079 million) at 
the Gansbaai Clinic (Overstrand). While an overall decrease of R1 million was experienced in 
the Swellendam area, there was a small addition of R119 000 towards the close-out of the 
upgrade and additions to the Swellendam ambulance station. Within the Cape Agulhas area, 
there was an additional R111 000 allocation towards design documentation for the acute 
psychiatric ward at the Otto du Plessis Hospital.  
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█ Cape Winelands District 

Table 3.4 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts within the 
Cape Winelands District (CWD) between the 2022/23 main and adjustment budgets. 

Table 3.4 Cape Winelands District: 2022/23 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations 
(R’000) 

Category 
R’000 

Main 
Appropriation 

2022/23 
Adjustments Adjusted 

Appropriation 

Economic Infrastructure 701 400 (67 640) 633 760 

Cape Nature 5 000 828 5 828 

Transport and Public Works 696 400 (68 468) 627 932 

Social Infrastructure 470 191 (168 776) 301 415 

Education 67 000 (19 768) 47 232 

Health 110 110 (32 215) 77 895 

Human Settlements 293 081 (116,793) 176 288 

Social Development - - - 

Total Infrastructure Spend 1 171 591 (236 416) 935 175 
 

Source: 2022 Western Cape AEPRE 

Total infrastructure allocations towards the CWD for 2022/23 have witnessed a downward shift 
from R1.172 billion to R935.175 million. This represents a contraction of 20.2 per cent 
(R236.4 million) from the main appropriation in March 2022. Economic infrastructure witnessed 
a sizeable downward shift, which is attributed to the R68.468 million decrease in the transport 
and public works allocation from R696.4 million to R627.932 million. More specifically, the reseal 
of Du Toits Kloof Pass and the reconstruction of the Paarl to Franshoek road were the notable 
projects with sizeable cuts. Similarly, social infrastructure witnessed a 35.8 per cent 
(R168.776 million) downward adjustment from R470.191 million to R301.415 million. A large 
portion of the downward allocation is attributed to human settlements (R116.793 million), with 
the key areas of education and health moderately affected in terms of total values. This area 
is particularly important in the post-COVID recovery phase as social infrastructure plays an 
important role in both the economic development of a nation and the development of 
society's quality of life. Social infrastructure enhances social wellbeing and furthers economic 
growth by providing basic services and facilities which allow businesses to develop and 
flourish. 

Adjustments to allocations for transport and public works in specific municipal areas also see 
a steady contraction, affecting all municipal areas except for the Witzenberg and Langeberg 
municipal areas, which saw an upward adjustment of R15.494 million and R47.743 million 
respectively. To this end, the handover stage of Ashton – Montagu (Langeberg municipal 
area) and the resealing of Windmeul (Drakenstein municipal area) represent the notable 
upward shifts in terms of project specific allocations. Allocations in Drakenstein and 
Stellenbosch municipal areas were adjusted downwards by 15.7 per cent and 12.6 per cent 
respectively. Economic infrastructure affects growth through several supply and demand-side 
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channels. Investments in energy, telecommunications, and transport networks directly impact 
growth, as all types of infrastructure represent an essential input in any production of goods 
and services. 

In relation to the education function, a 29.5 per cent downward adjustment (from R67 million 
to R47.232 million) was applied to the CWD municipal area.   

Health infrastructure witnessed a 29.3 per cent downward adjustment, with the Witzenberg 
and Stellenbosch municipal areas particularly affected, experiencing contractions of 47.4 per 
cent and 45.5 per cent respectively. Of the adjusted allocation of R77.8 million, the largest 
allocation is attributed to Drakenstein municipal area.  

Human settlements is the most affected in terms of downward adjustments, with a 39.9 per 
cent shift across the CWD from R293.081 million to R176.288 million. The Stellenbosch municipal 
area experienced a sizeable downward shift of 70.8 per cent which is by far the largest 
variance across the district. This downward shift is attributable to the cut in project allocations 
to the Vlottenburg Longlands IRDP units (106 units), while in Drakenstein, the Paarl Vlakkeland 
Phase 1 IRDP project (406 units) was another notable cut back.   

█ Garden Route District 

Table 3.5 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts within the 
Garden Route District (GRD) between the 2022/23 main and adjustment budgets. 

Table 3.5 Garden Route District: 2022/23 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations 
(R’000) 

Category 
R’000 

Main 
Appropriation 

2022/23 
Adjustment Adjusted 

Appropriation 

Economic Infrastructure 535 405 31 318 566 723 

Cape Nature 7 200  (472) 6 728 

Transport and Public Works 528 205 31 790 559 995 

Social Infrastructure 441 531 48 098 489 629 

Education 55 000 (4 800) 50 200 

Health 66 080 (16 788) 49 292 

Human Settlements 320 451 69 686 390 137 

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE SPEND 976 936 79 416 1 056 352 
 

Source: 2022 Western Cape AEPRE 

The WCG has made a total infrastructure allocation of R1.056 billion within the GRD as part of 
its 2022/23 adjusted budget. This is an 8.1 per cent (R79.416 million) upward adjustment from 
the main appropriation of R976.936 million in March 2022. The shift constitutes a 5.8 per cent 
upward adjustment in the allocation towards economic infrastructure (from R535.405 million in 
the main appropriation to R566.723 million in the adjustment budget) and a 10.9 per cent 
increase in the allocation towards social infrastructure (from R441.531 million in the main 
budget to R489.629 million in the adjustment budget).  
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The largest portion of the economic infrastructure budget of R566.723 million has been 
allocated towards transport and public works, which constitutes 53.6 per cent of the total 
infrastructure spend. This should assist in unlocking the region’s economic potential, due to 
investing in various projects in the region’s transport routes. Notable shifts include a 
R38.855 million downward adjustment of the allocation towards the George municipal area, 
and R10 million from the Bitou municipal area. The funds have been reprioritised towards 
Hessequa, Oudtshoorn and Mossel Bay municipal areas.  Projects with upwards adjustments 
include the reseal of tarred roads in Herbertsdale/Albertinia area as well as the upgrade of the 
Slangrivier gravel road within the Hessequa municipal area. The funds that have been diverted 
are from the upgrade and additions to Rondevlei (George municipal area) and the reseal of 
Grootrivier and Bloukrans roads projects (Bitou municipal area).  

The WCG will spend 46.4 per cent (R489.629 million) of its 2022/23 adjusted infrastructure 
budget in the GRD on social infrastructure. Human settlements has been prioritised within the 
social infrastructure budget, as the allocation increases by R69.686 million (21.7 per cent) to 
R390.137 million. Noticeable increases are in the Mossel Bay (R123.456 million) and Bitou 
(R69 million) municipal areas, with an increase of R22.926 million and R34.740 million 
respectively. The George municipal area will experience a notable downward adjustment of 
R38.623 million (40.9 per cent) to an adjusted appropriation of R55.750 million as funds are 
reprioritised. Projects affected by downward adjustments include the Metro Grounds (mixed 
housing units) in George municipal area, the upgrade of an informal settlement area in Mossel 
Bay and the IRDP at Heidelberg in the Hessequa municipal area.   

Spending on health infrastructure will decrease by 25.4 per cent, or R16.788 million, and will 
total R49.292 million in the adjusted appropriation. This constitutes 10.1 per cent of the social 
infrastructure allocation. The highest project allocations are for Kannaland (R18.574 million) 
and Knysna (R27.344 million) municipal areas, which are for the replacement of infrastructure 
of the Ladismith clinic and the Knysna Forensic Pathology Laboratory and Hornlee Clinic. Funds 
have been diverted from projects that are still in the design/feasibility stage, towards projects 
in the works phase.  

The education infrastructure allocation has been adjusted downwards by R4.8 million 
(8.7 per cent) from R55 million in the main appropriation to R50.2 million in the adjusted budget. 
This was largely due to the reprioritisation of funds from new or replacement infrastructure at 
the Concordia Primary School in Knysna, towards De Waalville Primary School in Hessequa 
municipal area. 

 



 
2022 Overview of Adjusted Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Investment 
 

 
 

 
 
32 

█ Central Karoo District 

Table 3.6 provides an overview of the departmental infrastructure allocation shifts within the 
Central Karoo District (CKD) between the 2022/23 main and adjustment budgets. 

Table 3.6 Central Karoo District: 2022/23 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Category 
R’000 

Main 
Appropriation 

2022/23 
Adjustment Adjusted 

Appropriation 

Economic Infrastructure 297 715 15 656 313 371 

Cape Nature - - - 

Transport and Public Works 297 715 15 656 313 371 

Social Infrastructure  9 572   2 749   12 321  

Education  2 000   (2 000)  

Health  6 722   4 399   11 121  

Human Settlements  850   350   1 200  

Social Development  -  - -  

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE SPEND  307 287   18 405   325 692  
 

Source: 2022 Western Cape AEPRE 

The total infrastructure appropriation towards the Central Karoo region is adjusted upwards by 
R18.405 million (6 per cent) from R307.287 million in the main appropriation (March 2022) to 
R325.692 million in the adjusted appropriation. Economic infrastructure received an upward 
shift of 5.3 per cent, which is attributed to a R15.656 million adjustment in the transport and 
public works allocation, with the Seweweekspoort regravel road project (close out stage, 
Laingsburg municipal area) being the main recipient of the upward shift in the adjusted 
allocation. Social infrastructure comparably witnessed a percentage increase of 28.7 per cent, 
largely due to an upward adjustment in the health infrastructure allocation.  

The total allocation towards social infrastructure in the Central Karoo region is adjusted 
upwards from R9.572 million to R12.321 million, due to an additional allocation of R2.749 million. 
In terms of the votes, the health infrastructure allocation increased by R4.399 million (65.4 per 
cent) from R6.722 million in the 2022/23 main appropriation to R11.121 million in the adjusted 
appropriation. In terms of local municipal areas, a shift is observed in the Laingsburg health 
infrastructure investment with an adjustment of R2.258 million, increasing the allocation to 
R4.716 million in the adjusted appropriation. The Laingsburg allocation is allocated for 
Laingsburg Clinic upgrades and additions, and for Laingsburg Ambulance Station upgrades 
and additions. Beaufort West’s health infrastructure allocation was similarly adjusted upwards 
by R2.141 million from R4.264 million to R6.405 million in the adjusted appropriation. These 
allocations are earmarked for upgrades and additions to the Murraysburg Ambulance Station, 
and Nelspoort Hospital for repairs to wards. 

The human settlements infrastructure allocation shifts from R850 000 in the 2022/23 main 
appropriation to R1.2 million in the adjusted appropriation.  

The allocation towards economic infrastructure (mainly road infrastructure) in the Central 
Karoo region is adjusted upwards by R15.656 million (5.3 per cent) from R297.715 million in the 
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main appropriation (March 2022) to R313.371 million in the adjusted appropriation. In terms of 
the local municipalities, Prince Albert’s municipal area allocation for road transport is adjusted 
upwards by R20.814 million, from R108.150 million in the main appropriation to R128.964 million 
in the adjusted appropriation, reflecting a percentage adjustment of 19.2 per cent. The 
allocations are mainly for resealing of Meiringspoort Pass and for financial assistance to 
municipalities for construction of transport infrastructure.  

█ Cross-District Spend 

Table 3.7 below illustrates the cross-district 2022/23 adjusted provincial infrastructure allocations 
for each functional area. 

Table 3.7 Cross-District 2022/23 Adjusted Provincial Infrastructure Allocations (R’000) 

Category 
R’000 

Main 
Appropriation 

2022/23 
Adjustment Adjusted 

Appropriation 

Economic Infrastructure 661 857 32 778 694 635 

Cape Nature -   -  - 

Transport and Public Works 661 857 32 778 694 635 

Social Infrastructure 1 900 950 (137 997) 1 762 953 

Education  1 605 118  (212 320) 1 392 798 

Health 295 832 74 323 370 155 

Human Settlements - - - 

Social Development  -  - - 

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE SPEND 2 562 807 (105 219) 2 457 588 

Source: 2022 Western Cape AEPRE 

The total 2022/23 Provincial adjusted infrastructure spend will amount to R9.993 billion. Of this 
amount, R2.458 billion has been attributed to cross-district provincial infrastructure spend, i.e., 
projects that usually extend across the geographical borders of a single district or local 
municipality. As they cannot accurately be defined to be within a specific local municipal 
boundary, allocations are classified as being cross-district. The total cross-district allocation 
declined by R105.219 million (4.1 per cent) from the 2022/23 main appropriation.  

Table 3.7 reflects a downward adjustment of the allocations towards social infrastructure. The 
largest adjustment in cross-district expenditure was for education, which decreased by 
R212.320 million (13.2 per cent). Adjusted allocation amounts to R1.393 billion. The decrease 
mainly relates to the focus on Rapid School Build initiative of the Department of Education. The 
allocation towards health infrastructure increased by R74.323 million (25.1 per cent), to an 
adjusted appropriation of R370.155 million. There is an increase in the cross-district spend on 
economic infrastructure in the form of a R32.778 million (5 per cent) increase in the allocation 
towards transport and public works infrastructure.  



 
Annexure 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Summary of details of expenditure for infrastructure by category per provincial 
department 
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